

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 15774 OF 2022

Sudhir Ramchandra Alhat	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The Assistant Charity Commissioner, Pune And Ors.	...Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl. G. P. a/w A. R. Deolekar, AGP, for the
Respondent-State.

Mr. V. A. Shastry, for the Respondents Nos. 3 and 4.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATED: 17th OCTOBER, 2025.

PC:-

1. None for the Petitioner.

2. Mr. V. A. Shastry, learned counsel appearing for the Respondents Nos. 3 and 4 submits that in this Writ Petition the resolution of the society has been put under challenge by invoking the issue of jurisdiction of this Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India. The said submission of the learned counsel undoubtedly arises a serious question on the issue of maintainability of the Writ Petition.

3. However, since the Petitioner is absent today, the said issue will be considered on the next date.

4. Stand over to 12th December, 2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)